ORDINANCE NUMBER 7619

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 97.11 (H) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND TO PROHIBIT THE OPERATION OF

LAWNMOWERS BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9:00 P.M. AND 7:00 A.M.

(As Amended)

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Hammond finds that the operation of power LAWNMOWERS between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. may cause noise disturbances and therefore should be included in the acts prohibited by Section 97.11 (H) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hammond, and;

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND as follows:

- Section 1. That Section 97.11 (H) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hammond shall be amended by substituted to read as follows:
- "(H) Operating or Permitting the Operation of Powered Model Vehicles or Power LAWNMOWERS Between the Hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. the following Morning, in a Manner as to Cause a Noise Disturbance."
- Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by the Common Council, signing by its President, the approval of the Mayor, or the override of the Mayor's veto, and by its publication as provided by law.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, on the 27th day of September, 1993.

/S/ McKINLEY NUTALL, President

ATTEST:

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, to the Mayor of said City for his approval on the 28th day of September, 1993.

/S/ GERALD BOBOS, City Clerk

The foregoing Ordinance No. 7619 consisting of one (1) typewritten page, including this page **VETOED** by the Mayor on the 28th day of September, 1993.

/S/ DUANE W. DEDELOW, JR., Mayor City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 27th day of September, 1993, and vetoed by the Mayor on the 28th day of September, 1993

/S/ GERALD BOBOS, City Clerk

Ordinance Number 7619 presented to the Hammond Common Council on the 25th day of October, 1993 for consideration of override of Mayor's veto of said ordinance.

Mayor's veto of Ordinance Number 7619 OVERRIDDEN by the Hammond Common Council on the 25th day of October, 1993.

/S/ McKinley Nuttal, President Hammond Common Council

Attest: Gerald Bobos, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana